
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS

2019-2020

INDIAN RED CROSS SOCIETY
NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS



CA R.RAVINDI.R F.("A.
Panner

No. l. Conr nrun it) Centre.
l'r I:loor. Irast ol'Kailash.

Ner-,- Delhi - I l0 065
Mob.:981 I 108257

Email : ravis_l 15@yahoo.com
C/o sRI RAVIVERMA & ('o.
('hurl (rul .-lt't)uttltUtt s

F.R

'fhe Members,
Managing Body.
Indian Red Cross Society,
National Headquarters.
New Delhi.

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet along with schedules of Indian Red
Cross Society, National Headquarters. New Delhi as at 3lst March, 2020 as also the
annexed Income & Expenditure Account for the year ended on 3lst March. 2020 along
with locally audited accounts and report of the Disaster Relief Fund as at 3 l'1 March
2020.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The management is responsible lor the preparation of these Financial Statements
that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance in
accordance with the Accounting Standards/Principles generally accepted in India. This
responsibility includes the designing, implementation and maintenance of internal
control relevant to the preparation and presentation ol the Financial Statements and

safeguarding the assets of the society and for preventing and detecting frauds and other
irregularities, selection and application of appropriate (implementation and maintenance)
accounting policies that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement
whether due to fraud and error.

Those charged with govemance are responsible for overseeing the entity's
fi nancial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibility

We conducted our Audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing generally
accepted in lndia. Those Standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statements as a whole are free of
material misstatement whether due to fraud or error. An audit includes examining. on a
test check basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the Financial
Statements. An audit also includes assessing the Accounting Principles used and

significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial
statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our
opinion. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these Financial Slatements based

on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted

in India. Those standards require us to plan and perform the audit and obtain reasonable

assurance that these financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit
includes examining on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. Our audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used

and significant estimates made by the management, as well as evaluating the overall

( *

CA'



linancial staternenl presentation. We believo thal through our audit we havc been able to
arrive at a reasonable basis kr lirrm our opinion.

hr our opinion and to the hest ol'our inlornration and according to the explanations given
lo us. lhL- annexed accounts read together with the notes to Accounts (Schedule No. X)
and particularly.

Notes:-

l'lge ro. Matters

2-5
4
5

8

8- 10

ll
t2

t2-15
l7
t9

lncome Tax Matlers.
Current Liabilities - Goods & Service tax Act.20l7
Title deed of A-9, Nizamuddin West, Nerry Delhi.
Current Assets - Property tax recoverable
lncome - License Fees from Tenants
Non Funded Service Employees
Disaster Relief Section
Foreign Exchange
Blood Bank
lncome & Expenditure Account - Common Expenditure

gives a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally
accepted in lndia.

i) In case of Balance Sheet, ofrhe State ofAffairs ofthe Society as ar
3lst March, 2020 and

ii) In case oflncome & Expenditure Account, ofthe surplus for the
year ended on that date.

for Sri Ravi Verma & Co.
Chartered Accountants

( R.Ravinder)(F.C.A)
Partner

M.No.0l0.l2l
Firm No. D000859N

/.t )*t

Place: New Delhi
Dated: i9.\r.t--2,



No.1 - Communitl- Centrc.
l'' Floor. [asr ol'Kuilash.

Neu, Delhi - I l0 065
Mob.:9811108257

Email : ravis I l5[ityahoo.com

Schcdule - X

A. SignificantAccountingl'olicics:

l. The Accounts are prepared under the historical cost method and is in accordance
with applicable Accounting Standards except lor the Accounting Standard on
Retirement Benefits ( AS l5)[Refer note to Accounts (Other Comments no.2) on
Page no. l6l

2. The accounts are prepared on Mercantile system of accounting except for the
Project funds in the Foreign Exchange account which are maintained on Cash
basis and are accounted for in the year of receipt of expenditure statement/bills
from various project units and after approval of the Funding Agencies and
Management in the form of booking certificates.

3. All donations for earmarked purpose are credited to respective funds. Other
donations are recognized as income ofthe Society.

4. Investments are stated at cost.
5. Fixed Assets are stated at cost except those received as donations/financed out of

specific funds and are not reflected in the accounts.
6. i) Depreciation on Fixed Assets acquired from own funds is provided on the

written down book value method at the rates shown in Schedule V.
ii) The Society has credited depreciation reserve account for the depreciation
charged on the fixed assets.

7. The Stock, Stores and Consumables are valued at cost as certified by the
management.

8. Retirement Benefits:
i) Contribution for gratuity is made on adhoc basis as per approved budget to the
Gratuity Fund ofthe Indian Red Cross Society;
ii) Leave encashment is accounted for at the time ofpayment.
iii) Society Contribution to Provident fund is being deposited in the

Employee's Provident Fund accounts on six monthly basis.
9. The Society does not prepiue a separate schedule of interest shown in the

Bank's statement for Saving bank account and Cunent account connected with
Corporate Liquid Term Deposit account.

CA R.RAVINDER. F.C.A.
Parlner

C/o SRI RAVIVERMA & Co.
(' ltu'l c rc tl A ct o uttl ttttl.s

1



l]. \otes to the Accounts

INCONIT] I'AX NlATTERS

In spite of the letter of GOI. Ministr'1 ol'Finance. Depl. ol Rever.rue. CBD'l'
dated. l9'h May 2010. some of the branches of Red Cross Society are still
using the PAN No. and 'l'AN No. including the Registration under section
l2A and 80G of the IT Act. Society has instructed all thc branches on 26'1'

November 2010 & on not to use the NHQ's PAN & TAN No's. Till date no
concrete action has been taken in this matter to regularize the same. Due to
this, the Income Tax Recoverable does not synchronize with 26 AS computed
by the Traces (IT) Dept./Income Tax portal Matter has to be expedited.

2. Exemp tion under Section 197(l) of IT Act 1961

The Certificate under Section 197(1) for the F.Y 2019-20 issued on 28-8-19
by the Income Tax Dept. under IT Act, 196l relating to deduction of tax at
source was received by the society and action on the same has been taken
accordingly.

(a) The IT Recoverable has been tallied with the figures as shown in Form
26eS 14r-uu1 Tax Statement u/s 203AA of the Income tax Act 1961) and
is as per TI retums.

F.Y.
2017-18

F.Y.
2018-t 9

F.Y.
2019-20

As per 26A5 Rs. 56,29,2251 14,36,105/- 43,92,7721-

The year wise breakup of the above amount pertaining to IRCS (NHQ) is
as under:-

Assessment Year Rs
20tt-12

2012-13

2013-14

2014-15

2015-16

2016-17

2017-18
2018-19
2019-20
2020-21

Rs. 2,28,656/-

Rs. 11,850/-

Rs. Nil

Rs. 20,04,5021

Rs. 491481324/- (includitrg Rs. 7,11,062t- in F.Ex Fund)

Rs. 13,56,432l-(including Rs.25,082/- ir F.Ex Fund)

Rs. 8,79,7241-
Rs. 56,29,2251-
Rs. 14,36,105/-
Rs. 43.92,772/- fl

f
o
c

2

Total

S

^4

i. lncome Tax Recoverable

2.08.87.s9r/-



J. \.car $ ise dctails ol the lrosition regarding Incttnte litr returns lbr thc
r lrious t cars as rtndrr:

a) 201(l-l I

'fhc' DCIT (E) assessed and created a demand of Rs.l7.l6 Lakhs bv

order dt 2tl-10-2016 for the assessmenl year 2010-l l. IRC'S has llled
an appeal before the CIT (A) on 25-l I -2016 against lhe above order.

On 2nd Dec 2016 DCIT(E) has adjusted Rs.2.57.460 (15% of IT
demand on Rs.17.16.395/-) for A.Y. 20'10-l I tbr granting stay order

from refund of A.Y.2007-08. Commissioner of IT(Appeals) on 5-9-18

passed an order lor A.Y.20l 0- l 1 and allowed a claim of depreciation

of Rs.33.47,353/-. IRCS has requested DCIT(E) to issue refund order

on 22-05-2019. The matter has not been disposed offas on date.

b) 20ll-r2

The DCIT(E) assessed and created a demand of Rs.l 2,91 ,032/- (after

adjustment of TDS refund of Rs.2.40.506/-) by order dated 28-10-16

for A.Y.20l I -12. IRCS has filled an appeal before the CIT(A) on 25-

11-16 against the above order. DCIT on 2nd Dec 2016 adjusted

Rs.1,93,655/- (15% on IT due of Rs.12.91'032/- for granting stay

order from refund for A.Y.2007-08). Commissioner of IT appeals on

5fi Sept 2018 passed an order for A.Y.20l l-12 and allowed the claim

of depreciation of Rs.36,89,786/-. IRCS has requested DCIT(E) to
issue refund order on 22nd May,2019. The matter has not been

disposed offas on date.

DCIT(E) has intimated that "we have kept in abeyance the assessment

proceedings for the A.Y. 2015-16 & 2016-17 and refened your cases to
'CCff(f) 

ior withdrawal of exemption u/s 10(23c)(iv) on the ground of
depreciation of Rs.24,89,0001 applied by Society which is not in
accordance with section I l(6) oflncome Tax Act,l96l".

c) 20 l5-16 & 2016-17:

Rcgardin s:- Sho$ Cause Notice for withdrarval of exemD tion u/s.

l0(23c Xiv) of thc Income Tax Act, I96I (PAN-AAAT r1270N) for the

A.Y. 2015-16 & A.Y.2016-17:

IRCS has received notices from CCIT(E) in respect of opportunity given

for hearing of withdrawal of registration r:/s. 10(23C)(iv) of the Income

Tax Act, I 961 .

A.R has attended these hearings & submitted the replies to CIT(E) The

matter has not been disposed off as on date.

These matters are still under consideration of CCIT(E)'



d) 2017-lti:

e) 2018-19:

(]TIRRENT LIABILII'ES

l. Goods & Servicc Tax Act 2017

II{CS has filled the retum of income tbr the A.Y. 2017-18 on ll" Ocl
2017. l'his return was rer,ised and filled again on 28'h march 2018. A
demand order hy ('PC r-r/s 143( I ) ol' the lncome 'l'ax Act I 961 ol'
Rs.13.80 crores fbr the A.Y. 2Ol7-18 was passed dared 9rh march 2019.
IRCS has submitted rectification application u/s 154 of lhe Income Tax
Act. 196l to the CPC on l61h ApriL 2019 dclivered to CPC on 22"d April
2019. Then. again IRCS has filled online reclification u/s 154 ol'the Il'
Act 1961, on 28'h June 2019. The matler has been rectified and with Nil
demand. An amount of Rs. 8,88,52 I /- is refundable including interest ol'
Rs.8797l- as on 31'r March 2020.

IRCS has filed the retum of income lbr the A.y. 2018-19 on 30th Ocr
2018. This retum was revised and filed again on 30rh March 2019. A
communication of the proposed adjustmenl was received from CpC on
28"' Feb 2019 uis 143(lA) for A.Y. 2018-19. The IRCS has replied to the
proposed adjustmenr rL/s 143(14,) of the income tax act 196l to CpC on
30'n March 2019 and further filed revised retum for the A.y. 20lg-19 in
this regard on the IT ponal on 30d March 2019. In this regard intimation
u/s 143(l) ofthe Income Tax Act, l96l from CpC has been received vide
order dated 3l -l -2020 and an amount of Rs.56.83.252l- and interest their
on ol Rs.4.54,656/- has shown refundable.

The particular tax came into effect from l-7-17 and accordingly the society
was registered with Gort. of India (COI) wef l-j-17 & got permanent reg.
certificate in form GST REG-06 having registration
no.07 AAAT[427 0N I ZE on 17-7-18. Accordingly the parties deaiing with
goods and services with the society were informed to bill using GSt no.
and society also raised invoices on the various licensees mentioning the
GSTNo.

These amounts including of the year 2019-20 has been reconciled with the
portal of IRCS maintained by the Ministry of Finance and after a justment for
the year 2019-20 and the end balance worked our to Rs. (-) 4,61,2521_.
Rs.4,61,253l- and Rs.() 12,340/-. These balances collectively in total with the
GST portal as per return under GST return under GSTR-I and GSTR-3B with
the financial books has been carried out. Accordingly the balance at the end of
the year pertaining to CGST. SGST and IGST aggregating to Rs. (-) g,34,g451-.

It may be brought to the notice ofthe management rhat the audit of Goods& Services tax carried out by M/s Sushecl Gupta & Co., Chartered
Accountants, independent auditor. The auditor report under GSTR _ 9C has
not been submitted as on da1e.

4



'l'hc rc'turns in (iSTR- l and (iS'l R- 3[] as rcquirctl bl the Act havc being
Iilod periodicalll, and corlpleted r.vitlrin the plcscribcd datc ol liling as the
end of thc year -i I " March 2020.

2. 'l'l)S l'AYAllLIi - Nlain l-und Its. 65 973t-

TDS payable has not becn reconciled uplo 2019-20 and the
payment/adjustment has to be adjusted in the correct head of Account. Any
pending penalty levied towards these laps has to be accounted. The
adjustment entry in this regard will be accounted for during the year 2020-
2021.

i. Pronerh' at Nizamuddin West

The property was gifted by Dr. Maitree Choudhary to IRCS on 13rh Dec

1996 and as per the decision ol the managing body the first floor of the
property at A-9, Nizamuddin West was occupied by IFRC, SARD office
from 29th Oct 2008 onwards. The same stands vacated on 6-4-2015.

The process of mutation of the properly in the name of IRCS has not been

initiated till date and effective steps has to be taken in this regard.

l. C02 22099 Recoverable from ICRC Rs.35,98,35,l/- / P.Y.(Rs.23.1 0.820/-)

White reconciling this account it has been seen that the recovery of
contribution of salary for employees from ICRC had not been reconciled and out

of this amount a sum ofRs.l2,l3,650l for the period 1-4-15 to 3l-12-15 has not

been received even though the same stands invoiced during that period. The

management has to look into this matter and takes steps for recovery of the same

from ICRC. The amt. of Rs.12,13,650/- is pending for recovery and the

management has not been able to persuade ICRC.

No Correspondence in this regard is on record. The amount is increasing

here after here.

2. Rccoverable/Ad iustable of Electricitr' & Water from occuDants of staff
q u:lrters

C0l_31010 :- Adjustmcnt (E&W) K. Nagar Cr Rs. 42,314/-
Adjustment (E&W) K. Nagar Cr Rs, 53,113/-
Adjustment (E&W) S. Nagar Dr Rs. 79,195/-

5

FIXEI) ASSETS

As per SDMC letter dt 4-3-20 the property tax for the period upto 31-3-
2004 and property tax from 2004-2005 onwards under unit area method has

to be worked out and paid to the Land and Development office. This
matters has to be followed up with the Land and Department and mutation
proceedings has to be expedited last as it is taken very long time.

(:T]RIIENT ASSETS



'l hcsc srrrls arc rccoi erablc,/ad.jrrstablc liont thc ()ccupaltts ol llC' and Kakl Nagirr
llats. .,\s all thc enrplolccs harc vacatcd thc R(' I{oad prcmiscs during thc rear
l()19-20 and u,e- have bcen inlirrrned that all the employee-s have vacated and
irccomrnodatcd at the Sarojini Nagar stal1'quartcrs. Enrplovcc 'rr isc de-tails o1'

rccovcry has nol bcen worked out and rcconcilcd and shown to us li)r lhc
nccessar) aclion in this regard has to be strictl) takcn.

l)uring the year NIIQ had invited the CPWI) to carry out the renovation work at
RC Road and Kaka nagar. The process has been under taken and due to covid l9
situation the works are not continuining as per the speed normally expected. The
Estate cell of NHQ is contact with CPWD and is quickening the process.

C0l_39575 Adv-CPWD Staff Qtr S. Nagar

Sarojini nagar flat repair (Estimate Rs.4.44.000/-)
(work completed and bill to be adjusted)

Less:- Bill received and adjusted

Balance to be recovered(work completed)

Replacement of Fire Fighting System

No bills received (work done)

Balance

COl 39560 Advance CPWD toilet and other work at NHQ

NHQ (Estimate Rs. I 845900/-)

Toilets (Advanced Rs.6,15,238/-)
Less:- Bill rcceivcd

Work Yet to be complcted

Rain Water Harvesting

Less:- Bill received

Paid Rs.4.;14.000/-

Rs.4 l6 067-

Rs. 27 933/-

Its.6,15,2381
Rs. -i.12,899/-

Rs.3.02.3-191

Rs.16,96,9;17l-

Rs. 16.96.9.17l-

6

oI

s

6M

llcnovation s ork br CI'\\'D

Rs.1,90,000/-

NIL

Rs.1.90.000/-



C0l_39593 Adr' - CI,WD Staff Qtr Kaka Nagar

Advancc has been l)aid but no work has been carried out till datc

Paid- Rs.4.70.4231 No Ilill Received

CPWD has not continued with the work due to covid I9 epidemics and
the Estate cell of NHQ has to follow up and see that the works are carried in
future as per schedule.

a) The society has to adopt a uniform policy of billing on a/c of electricity
charges based on a monthly consumption as per the records available. This
has resulted in sometimes debiting bill payments to the account ol the
institution. This matter requires streamlining.

b) The Society claims Electricity charges based on the area occupied by the
various licensees occupying the premises at the NHQ.

Name of thc institution Elcctricitv Charqes & Water Charges

rFRC (C01_39470)

CMSS (C0l_39s85)

DHR (C01_39586)

MOHFW (Col 39591)

National Medicinal Plants (C0l_39599)

Rs.

(1494741-) (as on 3l -03-20)

(-3713941-) (as on 3l-03-20)

(-75595.40) (as on 3l-03-20)

6503771- (as on 3l-03-20)

10921361- (as on 3 I -03-20)

The periodical recovery of Electricity & water charges has not been
invoiced and hence the recovery has not been properly followed up. Proper
month wise billing has to be raised as lot of money is not being adjusted on
monthly basis which results in less recovery from time to time. The management
has to device the procedure to recover the electricity and water from the
institution from the various tenants.

7

Rccovcn' of E,lectricitv and Watcr Chargcs



o

4
o

& S

4

3. l'roprrtr' 'l ar Iiccor rrablc

'fhe fbllorving properl) (ax even though paid has not been recovered frorn the
following institutions :-

rr)Br (C0l_3956ri)

AYrisr{ (c0r_39238)

DHR(C0l_-39237)

lls.

Ils.

Its.

Rs.

Rs.

-1,,51,20,0{2/-

{-3,35,{ l0/-

0.t 8/-

NM PB (Ayush) (C0l_39595) r,08,63,827l-

MOHFW(C0r_39s88) 7,{.1,86,35-l/-

c'MSs(c0l_39236)

Total Rs. I 6.5(r 10.997.-10

The follow-up steps has to be taken expeditiously as a huge amount has been
blocked for recovery during the current year.

The employees are not settling the accounts within a period ofone month
ofthe completion oftour due to which they are reflected in the accounts year
after year without proper adjustment.

5. Cenvat Itecoven (Adiustable) (('01_39569)

An amount of Rs.9,34.845/- till the period ended 31-3-20. The adjustment
of cenvat recovery has been carried out during the F .Y . 2020-21 with the Govt. of
India.

The Current Assets includes Sundry Debtors-Stores of Rs. l.3l lacs and
others of Rs. 40.92 lacs and Stores Material in hand of Rs. 0.53 lacs in Main
Fund and Rs. 0.02 lacs in HSS based on actual evaluation.

INCOMI'

I . Settlemcnt of Rent/Recoverv of Licencc Fee from Tenants

I. II)BI

a) The premises occupied by IDBI were vacated during the year 2017- l 8.
In its letter dated 28-4-17 had informed the society about the
termination of lease agreement with IRCS and to vacate the premises
on 31.07 .2017 . IDBI settled the Rent payment as per their
commitment except property tax dues which requires lollow up.

l{s. {,(}ti,05,-16{. I 2

ti

.1. Advance to Staff tot'ards LTC. Trave l. Mectinqs etc.

6. Stock and debtors in stores



b) As per thc decision of'thc Managing Bodl nrceting held on 28 Feb
2018 an ad.luslmenl ol' Rs. 87.89 lacs was cornpiled to\r'ards cost ol'
lefl ovcr iterns by IDIII at 3'd. 4'r' and 5'h floor of IRCS(NHQ) (Based
on technical evaluation report from M/s Space (lndia) lechnical
Associates)

The amount recoverable from IDBI as on 3l-7-17 worked out to
Rs.8.49.73.0271 which was duly received/adjusted in 2017-18 amounting to
Rs.7,l 3.93.5791 resulting in the balance of Rs. I .35.79.448i-.

This amount was to be adjusted on a/c of the cost of approx Rs.134.05 lacs

of central air conditioning/cooling plant. This matter has to be settled by the

management. For proper evaluation of cost of Ac cooling plant to be done

through an independent valuer. But so far the management has not taken

any steps till date.

Service tax demand of Rs.19.50,037/- paid on behalf of IDBI has not been

received for the period 1-4-10 to 3l-3-16. The lollow up has not been

undertaken. Decision has to be taken by the management in this regard.

2. ISM (AYUSI1)

The license agreement with the ISM (AYUSH) has not been executed

but the rent was received from the Ministry at a rate specitied based on

the Memorandum of understanding with the Ministry for the period of
occupation except for a sum of Rs.403.32 lacs recoverable apart tiom
property tax. Propo(ionate property tax upto 30-ll-12 (vacated the

premises only in Nov. 2012) has still not been claimed from lSM.
Further a sum of Rs.43,35,410/- is recoverable towards the property tax

for utilizalion of open area as claimed by NDMC for the years 2009-10

to 2012-13. Decision on the recoverability of this amount from the

ministry is still pending and in our view the matter has 1o be treated

urgently. If not recovered the same has to be written off as bad debt.

This matter being pending lor the long time and decision has to be

arrived at the earliest with any further delay.

]. CMSS

a) Rent inclusive of GST has been received for the period l-4-18 to 13-1-19

in terms of lease agreement executed on 5-6-13 inclusive of 10%

enhancement on yearly basis.

CMSS left the premises under their occupation i.e. lst & 2nd floor annexe

building on dated 13-l-2019 and amount of Rs.90,9611 is recoverable on

account of Rent.

9



h) 'l he l)rrrpcrn I ar till datc is rccot crable is as under:-

l'e rio d Anrounl

l-{-13 to 3l-3-l{
I -{-I3 to -31--i- l.l

l-,1-Il to 3l-3-15

I -.1- l,l to 3l -3- l5

l-zl-15 to -11-3-16

l-4-16 to -11-3-17

l-4-17 to 3l-3-18

l-4-18 to 13-01-19

16,589/-

3,51,2721- (diff of prope rfl tax)

63,93,681/-

I3,86,879/- (diff of propcrfv tax)

80,60,4121-

83,48,645/-

87,06,358/-

Rs.

Rs-

Rs.

Rs.

Rs.

Rs.

Rs.

Rs. 75 JI 528/-

Total Rs. {.08.05 .361t-

The follow up of property tax recovery has not been effective from the
above institution. The matter has to be expedited.

4. DHR

5. MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WI.]I,FARE (3'd and .l'r' I loor)

The property tax recoverable as under:-

Pcriod Am0unt

The l" and 2nd floor ol-the main building is occupied by DHR. The rent inclusive
ofGST aggregated to Rs.2,39,508/- is recoverable as on j l-3-20.

Society had leased out the 3'd and 4'h floor premises on 2g-9-17 for
occupation measuring .22,827.68 sq feet (l1.375.49 sq feet -- 3.d floor and
11452.19 sq feet 4h floor Rent. The balance of Rs. 1,32,g0.3131 is
recoverable from MOHFW as on 31-3-2020.

28.9.17 to 31.3.18

1.4.18 to 31.3.19

1.4.19 to 3l .3.20

Total

1,40,60.879t-

2,91,36.012t-

J t2 89 4631-

7,{.1.86.35.1/-

6. NATIONAL MEDI(,INAL PLANTS BOAIID

The l't and 2nd floor of the annexe building was let out to NMpB wef l4_
2-19-(7300 sq ft @448.20 per month). The property tax for the period from l4-2_
2019 to 31-3-2019 has not yet been invoiced. An amount of Ri.l.0g.O3.g2Zl- on
account of property tax for 201 9-20 is still recoverable.

10



(a) Staff mcmbers n orkins on contract ual basis under the various
nro iects sunnortcd bv IFRC. CRC/PNS Rs.3,1.69.8751

There are number of members of staff who are being paid consolidated

amount through various funding agencies and to support this adjustment

there is no Memorandum of Undertaking with them. The expenses

without proper adjustmenVreconciliation are being treated normally under

the head salaries & allowances of the society. The management has to take

adequate steps to recover the balance amount from the funding agencies.

The payments paid during the F.Y. 2019-20 was as under :-ll.

lll

Rs.

Rs.

Rs.

IFRC

ICRC

Irish

1 .60,9701- (5 employees)

25,49,6561- (7 employees)

59 249/- (2 employees)

l'otal

With effect from Jan 2018 onwards IFRC is not funding any of the stalf
of IRCS. Not contributing remuneration towards the stafTolIRCS.

Such employees have to be accommodated in the regular payroll
(services) of the society (IRCS) . In our view the above such employees

have accommodated.

(b) Non Fundcd salarics of stafl (IRCS Adhoc Sa lan lls.33,,l4.8704)

After verification of the salaries of staff being funded by the various

agencies. it was noted that an amount of Rs. 33,44,870/- has been debited in the

hiad of account in respect of the employees who have not been fully

reimbursed/others by the I'unding agencies.

The regularization of service rule in respect of such employees have

to be formulatcd by the society.

7. Ilenrbershin Subsr:rintion (Fund Raising)

I'he Managenrent has been recciving periodically thc l-5% share of
nren,bership subscription (Fund raising) from the statc branchcs. I'he

Managenrent had changed the policy of collecting the amount lbr certificates to
be issued to the state branches only when the society receives the l5% share of
membership subscription in advance. As per the CST Act 2017 it is to be noted
that wel from the year 2017-18 onwards invoicing for the same has to be raised

including GST as applicable on this services for the years 2017-18 onwards the

GST as applicable on this services.

EXPENDITTIR}]

I{s. -j-1,69.8751

il



a) Physical Verification of Fixed Assets has been carried out by the slallof the
society pertaining to the warehouses except Bahadurgarh and National Ilead
Quarters but the same could not be verified with the assets because ol non
exislence of any register depicting the assets. Action on unserviceable,
shortage/excess assets and vehicles with expired fitness not available.
Unserviceable assets are shown at Book value instead of Net Realizable
Value.

b) Stocks and movement of stocks in different warehouses are not reflected in
the Financial Statements. The receipt of lunds for Replenishment of Stores
are credited to replenishment oi stores under the head Other Funds -
Schedule D and not adjusted against store purchases. Incidental/transport
expenses towards the dispatch of such supplies to affected sites/inter transfer
between warehouses are accounted for as "Relief Supplies & Services".

Foreign Ilxchange :-

a) The Society (Foreign Exchange) has advanced to the State Branches towards
Project expenditure aggregating to Rs. 1520.04 lacs (p.y.Rs. 1225.94 lacs)
and is subject to confirmation and ultimate utilization (end user)
adjustment/recovery thereon. Steps has to be taken expeditiously year
wise/branch wise breakup has to be analyzed and action taken thereon. This
matter is pointed out year after year.

b) Amount credited by Bank aggregating to Rs. 47.10 Lacs is continuing in the
account for the years 2005-2006 to 2009-2010 and the same has not been
adjusted in the absence ofproper evidence from the Bank.

c) Donation for Drocurement from S rngaDorc Red Cross Rs. l.00,29,268t-

The above amount was received from Singapore Red Cross for procurement
ofnon lund reliefitem for distribution to people affected from Tamil Nadu
and A.P cyclone. However, no procurement was done but utilized the stocks
available in the warehouse during the year 2016-17 as under:-

From Arakonam
From Kolkata

Tamil Nadu
22.s8.5201-

3,90,920t-

A.P.
18,59,385/-
3,21,835t-

Repleshment of stocks issued from the warehouses aggregating to Rs.
48,30,660/- has been dispatched during 2016-17 but not procured till date.
Travelling exp. ofRs. 45,743l- was incurred during the year 2015-16.

Incidentally, It may be mentioned that no financial entries have been recorded
in the books olthe society.

During the year expenditure amounting to Rs. 45,743i- w.as incurred by
Foreign Exchange account pertaining to transfer of stocks from Arakonam
and Kolkata warehouses.

l2

l)isastcr Relief Scction :-



Singapore l{ed (ross vidc its i:-niail dLrtcd l8-6-1018 har.l agrectl to thc
utilizatior.r ol' unused reliurds line rlith thc socicl) aggrcgating to Rs.

51.52.865i- to bc utilized fiom social and fimergcncl Responsc Voluntcer
(SI:RV) programntc as proposed bl lRCS and thc sante has becn booked in
the books ol IRCS and the sanre has bcen booked in the' books of IRCS.

The utilization of Rs. 29.69.3071 u,as booked during the year as per the

booking certificates submitted by the IFRC coordinators.

Action has to be undertaken by the DM Section in this malter on priority
basis.

d) Donation for Kerala l-loods

Foreign Exchange received during the year towards "Kerala Floods" was as

under :-

(A) Upto 2.0-1-E:!_9:-

Name of the Donor Amount ( Rs.)

l. Singapore Red Cross SocietY

2. Mrs. Christine Walters Mr. lestyn Dav

3. Visa WorldWide

4. International Federation ofRed Cross

5. NewZealand Red Cross

6. IFRC Phillipines

7. Chuk leung - Centennial College Student
Association

8. International Federation of Red Cross
& Red Cross Societies-NY

9. IRISH RC Donation for Kerela Flood

10. French Red Cross

I I. International Federation ofRed Cross
& Red Cross Societies

Total

12. Local donation recd in IRCS- DR Fund

Total (A)

26,56.,3371-

46,39,/-

18,13,613/-

48,63,515/-

4,69,000/-

36'87,25U-

l,09,340/-

37,24,536/-

7,91,1471-

33,76,4561-

29.08,295/-

Rs 2-1.{-ls.88l/-

Rs 2.t.384 83/-

l3

Rs. .18 830 1t-



(li) 2019-20:-

l. Cl{C - Kcrala l-lood l'rojcct

2. Qutar lled Cross

Rs. 3,I8,-17,27ttl-

I{s. (xt 0(x)/-2

Total (B) Rs. 3 20 7 7Ut-

(Jrand Total (A+B) Rs. 80,86,76.{2/-

Nanre of the Donor Anrount (Rs.)

Rotary Club of Billericay May Flower 89,450/-*

The details of the payment is not clear and no adjustment has been carried out by
the Coimbatore Branch of IRCS. The necessary information from the branch
concemed is not also available and hence the adjustment should be carried out by
rhe NHQ till date.

The NHQ has paid working advance ofRs.4l lakhs out ofthe total amout ofRs.
13,988,031/- to the above received from Kuwait Red Crescent funds Ibr kerala
state branch.

2018-19:-

l)atc Amou nt

t3-2-19
Rs.

4r,00,000/- (Received from Kuwait Red Crescent
Funds for working advance to start the
procurement and distribution of relieve
items. Distribution eventhouth had
taken place and the same has come under
scrutiny by an enquiry committee under
Justice kumari A. Lekshmi kutti. The
enquiry committee has submitted the
report to the management committee of
IRCS, NHQ. Action taken report is still
awaited.

Date Amount

A sum of Rs. 2 lakh was received from eRC supported programme was
paid to kerela state branch. No booking certificate has been accounted for by the
NHQ till date.

2019-20t

Rs

22-10-19
23-12-19
03-01-20
lt-2-20

199644st-
6s5000/-
97 45t t t-

108 58500/-

t.l{8.1{56/-

o
o

S

eh

Total

14



r-R

{
E

9p

o

The above amoul.lts cven though distributed during thc 1'ears 20I8-I9 and 2019-
20 out of tlrc tolal rcceipt ofRs. 8.08.67.642/-. no utilization/booking certilicates
has been receivcd from 1he various branclrcs/districts concerned were accounted
for due to non reccipt of the same. The huge accumulation ol' the proiect
contribution is pcnding for adjustment and the NHQ headquarters has to account
for the same as these balances are with the branches. No lbllow up

action/conespondence has been shown to us to report on the utilization.

Donation for West Bengal cyclonc Rs. 1,50,000.00

All the above funds were kept at the disposal of IFRC in the beginning of
April 2013. The procurement of materials had been ananged during the year

2Ol3-14 and the relief material were duly procured and kept at Bahadurgarh,

Arakonam and Kolkata warehouses but the necessary financial adjustment entries

has not been incorporated in the books of IRCS. The same balances as of2015-16
are being carried forward during the year 2018-19 and 2019-20. The necessary

action has to be duly taken by the accounts section in this regard.

f) Current Liabilities includes payable to State Branches an amount of Rs'

76.55.695.34 (P.Y. 66,83,673.84) as the branches have incurred expenditures

beyond the advance translerred by the headquarters. follow-up action is
needed from the management to recover the amount from the funding

agencies.

s) Dcbtors and Liabilities

The year wise, branch wise, details of the various debtors & creditors have

not been worked out inspite of reporting the matter year after year. We are not

able to ascertain the correctness of the balances being exhibited in the

Financial records.

The expenses incurred through the Foreign Exchange fund account of IRCS is

not reflected nor incorporated in the society account during same year but are

shown as utilization on actual basis in Form No. FC4 of the Foreign

Exchange Act being submitted to Ministry, of Home Affairs. According to

the latelt Gazette Gxtaordinaryl dated 28'h Sept 2020 it has been by the

Govt. of India. It is to be noted that the administrative expenses can be

incuned only upto 2070 against eelier limit of 50%o as per Item IV (section 8)

of the gadget.

l5

e) Advance tot ards renlenishmcnt of famill pack rclief matcrials

Earuarked Fund out of donation (IFRC) Rs' 2.25.66.9{-1.00

Donation for Bihar flood Rs. 25.03.533.00 (DR Fund)



( ()2 25{61 lirtained nroner I)r. lts..l 6(l (xx)/-

A sunr ol'Ils. I lakhs paid on 6-.1-20 and Rs.I.60.000/- paid on 25-9-10 as
becn rctaincd pL.rlaiuing to thc period Sept l9 to Jan 20 arrd I;eb 20 to May 20
duc to non submission ol'registcred documents on tinrc b1, M/s Manpouer
Securily' Serviccs. The reasons o1'non subnrission has not been explaincd.

C02 22585 National Information Ccntrc Senices Inc. Dr. Rs.25 252t-

National Headquarters ol'IRCS had fixed up a new aadhar enabled biometric
attendance system (AEBES) during the vear 2019-20 but the same has not
been put to use due to sum resistance from the statTolNHQ. The matter has
Io be sorted out and the machine put to use.

c02..-325511 Staff - Sh. Santosh llaneriee Dr. Ils. I ,0-3,818/-

An amount of Rs. I ,03.81 8/- was paid to Bankim Banerjee paid to hospital
treatment of Bankim Banerjee (father of Sh. Santosh Banerjee) on 18.3.20 but
this treatment had not been carried out by the hospital after this payntent due
to the on sit ofCovid 19 in Delhi. The matter requires to be sorted ou1 and to
be considered for write off.

c02_-i2559 Staff- Sh. llri Kishore Dr. Il.s. 1.38.000/-

An advance of Rs.1,38.000/- was paid to late Bhagat Shah against bill ofRs.
2.48,7011- but the patient passed away on 7-3-20 and a sum of Rs.l.l0.70ll-
was payable on 3l-3-20 and the bilt have been settled only during the year
2020-21.

Materni tv & Child Welfare Fund :-

c) IT nal'able Cr. Rs. 52.000/-

a) The title deeds pertaining to the Land & Buildings ar M&CW hospitals at
Nagthat (JB) and Chamma (TG) has not been executed so far and not
obtained till date. The administration has not been following up this issue
year after year. No fresh action has been reported till date.

b) The public of old Tehri had donated a building in old Tehri (U.p.) for
Balvikas Kendra sometimes in late fiftys. Govt. ol Uttarakhand decided to
construct a Dam across River Ganga in old Tehri & consequently a piece of
Land measuring 399 Sqmt. was allotted in New Tehri. Also a compensation
amounting to Rs.4.54 lacs was paid to IRCS for the Building & the material.
Thus we have land in New Tehri for which the titte deeds have not been made
available to us for our verification/scrutiny. The amount of compensation is
lying under Sundry Creditors. The value of land has to be properiy evaluated
after the necessary legal formalities and broughl into the books of accounts of
the Society. No fresh action taken during the year.

A sum of Rs. 52000/- was deducted from the 7th CpC arrears of Mrs Vibha
Bhutt who died on 2-9-2017 and this amount was not deposited with the
income tax authorities by the management to the account of her husband
(legal heir Sh. Shashi bhushan Bhatt). The same has been paid in the treasury
(SBI) only on 17-12-20 along with a penalty of Rs. 26,5201 . This is a very
serious laps on the part of the administration of IRCS and widely to legal
implication.

l6



\rictorial Ntcnrorial Schenre :-

Thc budgetarl, provision of Rs.2.50 lakh fitxr N4&CW firnd has r.urt becn

accor.u.rted for as thcre are no activities under V.M.S lund fbr thc past )eals.

Blood Bank:-

a) The GRC had contributed to the renovation of the Blood Bank at NHQ
and had completed the project during the year 2012-13.

b) A sum ofRs. t.94 Lacs is lying in the earmarked-fund, Blood Safety project.

This amount has to be retumed back in the subsequent year.

c) German Red Cross has installed AC Plant approximating Rs. 1 crore and

fully automated micro typing blood grouping system costing Rs. 61.93 lacs

in the earlier year.

d) Grant in aid (recurring) was received from Ministry of Health, Govemment
of lndia for the year 2019-20 (Non-Planned) of Rs. 40 lacs has been credited

in the accounts of Blood Bank as per management decision.

e) A sum of Rs. 34 lacs received during the yeat 2016-17 towards Refrigerated

Centrifugal Machine for Blood Bank from SABIC INDIA PVT. LTD. on

31.03.2017 and has been shown under Earmarked fund separately in the

books ofaccounts. A sum of Rs.32 lacs has been incurred on the purchase of
refrigerator centrifuge machine after calling the necessary quotations and as

per approval ofcompetent authority. The decision regarding the remaining 2

lacs has already being released lor purchase of necessary equipment (after

approval from the funding agencies). The purchasing of the equipment has

tiken place and the capitalization ofthe asset has been carried out during the

year 2019-20.

0 Assets were bought and installed by the German Red Cross aggregating to

Rs. 1 ,781 .02 lacs and handed over to IRCS Blood Bank in the year 2012-13

and has not been capitalized in books of accounts in terms of significant

accounting policY no. A(5).

lndian Forces after Medical Care Fund :-

management has to streamline the expenditure

A sum ofRs. 21.99 lacs is adjustable/recoverable from IRCS-HSS Fund as on

3l-3-20. This account has been accumulated for the past so many years and

no direct impact ofthe same is reflected in the main account. HSS represents

the accounting aspects of Bangalore Home and Army Welfare Services'

There are no income generation for meeting out these expenses and deserving

funded by the Indian Red Cross Society. There are no separate grant

allocation for this purpose from the Ministry of Health Family Welfare' The

,&-
l7

year after year.



Other Conrnterrts :-

l. \lanasing llodr \l eetings

2. (; ratuit\ /Staff l'rovident F' u nrl

It is recommended that trust accounts may bc approved lor gratuity. This will
be in accordance with the prevailing laws ofthe land.

3. ('01 -3958{ M/s Temn o Automobilcs Pvt. Ltd. I)r Its.7.J

It ma1 bc. mentioned that Manrging hodl rnc.,.'tings of the society (NIle) r.r as
hc'ld during the )ear on 23'u Jan l0l9 uhich sas presided ovcr bl the
incumbe.nt Secretary General Sh. R.K. Jain.

19.00/-

A payment of Rs.7,9l.l l5l- during rhe year 2017-18 against invoice value of
Rs.7,83.6661 was made to tempo automobiles pvt. Ltd. Rama Road against the
excess paid amt. ofRs. 7,4491- is still to be recovered from the company.

4. It may be noted that the following funds are continuing year after year. Withoul
any transactior/operation.

I ndian Forces Medical Aftcr Care Fund

Amount lying with IRCS HSS Rs. 21.99 lakhs

The investmenVFD's have to be allocated into the Main Fund at the NHe

Victoria Memorial Scholarshin l-und

(

Fixed Deposit
CLTD

5. Confirmation of Balanccs

All Funds (CLTD):-

All Funds (FIXE D DIiI'OSI'I'):.

Investment (VMS)
Investment (Main Fund)
Disaster Relief
Blood Bank
M&CW(vMS)

The management has received conlirmation of balances for the following
deposits from the bankers for the year ended 3l -3-20.

Rs.87.50 lakls
Rs.21.86 lakhs

Rs. 24.00 lacs
Rs.3.167.1I lacs
Rs. 873.37 lacs
Rs. I .00 lacs
Rs. 63.50 lacs

Rs. 4,516.72 lacs
Rs. 8.20 lacs
Rs. 1.885.54 lacs
Rs. 64.49 lacs
Rs. 8.60 lacs
Rs. 32.44 lacs
Rs. 2l .86 lacs

It,,
l8

SBI (Main Branch) (MF)
SBI (Rail Bhawan) (MF)
Foreign Exchange
Blood Bank
M&CW (SBD
Disaster Relief (SBI)
VMS



5. Inconrc ct Ertrenrlilurr.\ccounl (Surplus) Rs. 15,59,(X),5101

i) 'l-he Inconrc & Erpenditurc Account ol'thc societr rel)ccts a surplus
ol'Rs.1559.01 lacs during the )ear acainst a surplus ol'Rs. 1228.32
Iacs in the previous vear.

l'he rcason for increasc in surplus during the year is mainly due io
Rental income ol' Rs. 29.96 Crores (P.Y. 27.1 I Crores) and interesl
income of Rs.5.9l Crores (P.Y. 1.55 Crores).

ii) Common expenditure of the main fund of the Indian Red Cross
Society under various heads has been allocated to the other funds as

per the decision of Finance Committee of the Society and the same
has been debited in the Income & Expenditure Account for the past
many years. 1'his aspect has to be properly looked into in order to be
more accurate based on the changes being effected in various funds of
the Indian Red Cross Society.

iii) In the absence of investments being specifically allocated it is not
possible to segregate the investment which are meant for earmarked
funds and depreciation reserve as per policy decision taken earlier.

iv) Fixed Assets register showing details of various items locations;
identification marks & cost of items appearing in the financial
statements are not available. No physical verification of the Fixed
Assets has been carried out for the past many years.

v) The Interest income of the year has not been allocated to the
earmarked funds. The entire interest income on Investments during
this year has been credited to respective Income & Expenditure
Accounts ofvarious funds ofthe Society.

6. Dcficit

M&CWB (as per I&E A/c)

Blood Bank (as per I&E A/c)

319 .22 lacs

225.02lacs

Management has to stream-line the operations of Blood Bank &
M&CWB which is continuing to be only in deficit year after year.

Previous year figures have been re-grouped and re-arranged where-ever

considered necessary so as to make them comparable with the figures of the

current year.

We have thankful to the NHQ Management lor cooperating with us in
finalization and cooperation in carrying out the audit for the year 31'r March
2020.

Thanking you Yours. t- A

h^-
o

(R. C.A)
Partner

lvl.No.0l042l
Firm No. D000859N

l9
































































































































































